## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-001**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHINO, CALIFORNIA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-060 AND APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND FINANCING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

**WHEREAS**, the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF), administered by the State Water Resources Control Board, provides financial assistance in the form of low-interest loans to finance water infrastructure improvements and other eligible projects—to maintain compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chino City Council prioritizes water infrastructure improvements, as part of the State Street Water Treatment Plant [WA212] (the "Project"), and as a result is seeking financing sources for the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Chino City Council is authorized to approve financing applications for the DWSRF Program, subject to the terms and conditions of the DWSRF Program Guidelines and Application Package; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Chino City Council adopted Resolution No. 2022-060 on September 6, 2022 approving an application for the Project through the DWSRF Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Chino City Council now desires to rescind Resolution No. 2022-060 and adopt this Resolution to conform with the application terms for the program.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHINO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the application for the DWSRF, administered by the State Water Resources Control Board, for the planned water infrastructure improvements, as part of the Project is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager (the "Authorized Representative"), or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute and submit in the name of the City of Chino (the "Entity"), a Financial Assistance Application for a financing agreement from the State Water Resources Control Board for the planning, design, and construction of the Project, as required by the State of California Water Resources Control Board for participation in the DWSRF Program.

SECTION 3. This Authorized Representative, or his/her designee, is designated to provide the assurances, certifications, and commitments required for the financial assistance application, including executing a financial assistance agreement from the State Water Resources Control Board and any amendments or changes thereto.

SECTION 4. The Authorized Representative, or his/her designee, is designated to represent the Entity in carrying out the Entity's responsibilities under the financing agreement, including certifying disbursement requests on behalf of the Entity and compliance with applicable state and federal laws.

SECTION 5. Resolution No. 2022-060 is hereby rescinded.

## APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

By:

EUNICE M. ULLOA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

By: NATALIE GONZAGA, CITY CLERK

State of California County of San Bernardino City of Chino

I, Natalie Gonzaga, City Clerk of the City of Chino, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting held on the 7th day of January 2025, following a roll call vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

)

)

)

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NATALIE GONZAGA, CITY OF CHINO